including Executive’s long tenure as President of Company and 
Executive’s skill and experience in performing such services for the 

benefit of Company, and for Executive entering into the covenants 
contained in this Agreement, Company shall (i) pay Executive one 
hundred eighty-eight (188) monthly payments of . . . $20,833.33[] 
each, with each payment due on or before the first day of the month, 

for the period commencing on the first day of the first month 

6 The SERP is a type of plan often referred to as a “top hat” plan, “designed to provide certain employees with